TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UIEvolution, Inc.		05/05/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CWR1, LLC			
Street Address:	115 240th Place S.E.			
City:	Bothell			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98021			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2978109	UIEVOLUTION
Registration Number:	3245981	UIE
Registration Number:	3368477	UIEME
Registration Number:	3539056	UIENGINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)757-7700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-757-8540

Email: michelleleibelt@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Leibelt

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-3045

85630-3 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Michelle Leibelt

TRADEMARK 900133434 REEL: 003982 FRAME: 0572

Signature: /Michelle Leibelt/			
Date:	05/05/2009		
Total Attachments: 9			
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page1	tif		
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page2.tif			
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page3	tif		
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page4	tif		
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page5	tif		
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page6.tif			
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page7.tif			
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page8.tif			
source=CWR1 notice dated 050509#page9	tif		

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") made as of May <u>5</u>, 2009, by and between CWR1, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("<u>Secured Party</u>") and UIEvolution, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), the Secured Party has been granted a security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents, patent applications, trademarks, and trademark applications shown below:

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Application	Application	Patent/Publication	Issue/	Title
Code	File Date	Number	Number	Publication	
				Date	
US	09/14/2000	09/661,598	7,350,151	03/25/2008	DISPLAY STATE
					AND/OR CELL
					BASED USER
					INTERFACE
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
WO	07/17/2001	PCT/US01/	WO 02/023335	03/21/2002	DISPLAY STATE
		22486			AND/OR CELL
					BASED USER
					INTERFACE
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
JP	07/17/2001	2002-			DISPLAY STATE
		527919			AND/OR CELL
					BASED USER
					INTERFACE
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS

DWT 12797437v2 0085630-000003

		-			
US	11/07/2000	09/708,179	7,054,953	05/30/2006	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SENDING AND RECEIVING A DATA STRUCTURE IN A CONSTITUTING ELEMENT OCCURRENCE FREQUENCY BASED COMPRESSED FORM
WO	07/17/2001	PCT/US01/ 22488	WO/2002/039592	05/16/2002	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SENDING AND RECEIVING A DATA STRUCTURE IN A CONSTITUTING ELEMENT OCCURRENCE FREQUENCY BASED COMPRESSED FORM
JP	07/17/2001	2002- 541798			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SENDING AND RECEIVING A DATA STRUCTURE IN A CONSTITUTING ELEMENT OCCURRENCE FREQUENCY BASED COMPRESSED FORM
US	09/28/2001	09/967,688	6,868,480	03/15/2005	REMOVABLE ACTIVE APPLICATION SPECIFIC MEDIUM
US	11/21/2001	10/006,451	7,095,456	08/22/2006	FIELD EXTENSIBLE CONTROLLEE

DWT 12797437v2 0085630-000003

		·	1		T
					SOURCED
					UNIVERSAL
					REMOTE
					CONTROL
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
US	02/22/2002	10/082,601	2003-0163531	08/28/2003	AUTONOMOUS
		,			RENDERING OF
					EMAIL
					ATTACHMENTS
US	09/25/2002	10/255,475	7,138,985	11/21/2006	TACTILELY
0.5	07/23/2002	10/233,473	7,130,703	11/21/2000	ENHANCED
					VISUAL IMAGE
					DISPLAY
TIC	00 25 2002	10/255 976	7.252.907	08/07/2007	INTERACTIVE
US	09-25-2002	10/255,876	7,253,807	08/07/2007	
					APPARATUSES
					WITH TACTILELY
					ENHANCED
					VISUAL IMAGING
	1				CAPABILITY AND
					RELATED
					METHODS
WO	09/27/2002	PCT/US02/	WO/2003/027905	04/03/2003	REMOVABLE
		30907			ACTIVE
					APPLICATION
					SPECIFIC MEDIUM
WO	11/20/2002	PCT/US02/	WO/2003/047243	06/05/2003	FIELD
		37394			EXTENSIBLE
					CONTROLLEE
					SOURCED
					UNIVERSAL
					REMOTE
					CONTROL
			·		METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
CN	07/17/2001	01818692.0			DISPLAY STATE
					AND/OR CELL
					BASED USER
					INTERFACE
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
KR	07/17/2001	2003-	10-0805197	02/13/2008	DISPLAY STATE
1212	07/17/2001	7003747	10 0003177	02/13/2000	AND/OR CELL
		1005171			BASED USER
					INTERFACE
L	l .		<u> </u>		HILLIACE

DWT 12797437v2 0085630-000003

		T			DD OLUGION
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
EP	07/17/2001	01953521.0			DISPLAY STATE
					AND/OR CELL
					BASED USER
					INTERFACE
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
EP	07/17/2001	01952817.3			METHOD AND
	0,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	01702017.15			APPARATUS FOR
					SENDING AND
					RECEIVING A
					DATA
					STRUCTURE IN A
					CONSTITUTING
					ELEMENT
					OCCURRENCE
					FREQUENCY
					BASED
					COMPRESSED
	_				FORM
WO	09/24/2003	PCT/US03/	WO 04/029760	04/08/2004	INTERACTIVE
		30246			APPARATUSES
		•			WITH TACTILELY
					ENHANCED
					VISUAL IMAGING
					CAPABILITY AND
					RELATED
					METHODS
JP	09/27/2002	2003-			REMOVABLE
	03,21,2002	531369			ACTIVE
		331307			APPLICATION
					SPECIFIC MEDIUM
EP	09/27/2002	02763774.3	, <u>-</u>		REMOVABLE
151	03/2/12002	02/03//4.3			ACTIVE
					APPLICATION
					SPECIFIC MEDIUM
ED	11/20/2002	02702080 0			
EP	11/20/2002	02793980.0			FIELD
					EXTENSIBLE
					CONTROLEE
					SOURCED
1					
					UNIVERSAL
					REMOTE CONTROL

		T	T		I CONTINUE AND
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
JP	11/20/2002	2003-			FIELD
V 1	71,20,2002	548528			EXTENSIBLE
		0.0020			CONTROLEE
					SOURCED
					UNIVERSAL
					REMOTE
					CONTROL
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
TD	00/24/2002	2004			
JP	09/24/2003	2004-			INTERACTIVE
		539906			APPARATUS WITH
					TACTILELY
					ENHANCED
					VISUAL IMAGING
					CAPABILITY
					APPARATUS AND
					METHODS
HK	03/24/2005	05102559.4			DISPLAY STATE
					AND/OR CELL
					BASED USED
					INTERFACE
					PROVISION
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
US	09/22/2006	11/534,335	2008-0127254	05/29/2008	SUBSCRIBER
					BASED TV
					OPERATION
US	08/07/2006	11/500,273			FIELD
					EXTENSIBLE
					CONTROLEE
					SOURCED
Ì					UNIVERSAL
					REMOTE
					CONTROL
					METHOD AND
					APPARATUS
US	10/19/2006	60/862,188			COMMUNITY-
	25, 25, 255	,,,			INFORMED
					CUSTOMIZED
					CONTENT
			1		SERVICES
US	10/19/2006	60/862,189			CHAT-BASED
	15,15,2000	30, 302,107			CUSTOMIZED
]					CONTENT
L		l	1		

				SERVICES
US	10/19/2006	60/862,191		COMMUNITY
				AND/OR CHAT-
				BASED CONTENT
				RECORDING AND
				CONSUMPTION
US	10/19/2007	11/875,479		COMMUNITY
				AND/OR CHAT-
				BASED CONTENT
				RECORDING AND
				CONSUMPTION

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Country	App. No. or Reg.	Filing Date or Reg. Date	Status
UIEVOLUTION	United States	2,978,109	7-26-05	Registered
UIE	United States	3,245,981	5-29-07	Registered
UIEME	United States	3,368,477	1-15-08	Registered
UIENGINE	United States	3,539,056	11-25-08	Registered
UIENGINE	United States	78/591888	3-21-05	Abandoned
GAMETELLER	United States	78/941442	7-31-06	Abandoned
GREATEREVILLE	United States	78/941533	7-31-06	Abandoned
UIEMPOWER	United States	77/219310	6-29-07	Abandoned
UIENABLE	United States	77/219256	6-29-07	Abandoned
UIENTERPRISE	United States	77/219271	6-29-07	Abandoned
UIENTERTAIN	United States	77/219288	6-29-07	Abandoned
UIEXPLORE	United States	77/219319	6-29-07	Abandoned
ARTISTA	United States	77/251750	8-9-07	Abandoned
USEREXPERIENCE	United States	77/274734	9-7-07	Abandoned
MATTERS				
UJINN	United States	78/139667	6-27-02	Abandoned
THE USER	United States	78/139663	6-27-03	Abandoned
EXPERIENCE				
MATTERS				
UIE	United States	78/088000	10-11-01	Abandoned
UIENGINE	United States	78/060675	4-26-01	Abandoned
MIGSERVER	United States	78/052466	3-11-01	Abandoned
MIGSERVER	United States	78/052465	3-11-01	Abandoned
MIGPLAYER	United States	78/052464	3-11-01	Abandoned
STREAMING USER	United States	78/052467	3-11-01	Abandoned
INTERFACE				_
MOBILE INSTANT	United States	78/052469	3-11-01	Abandoned
GAME PLAYER				
USER INTERFACE	United States	78/049562	2-21-01	Abandoned
IS AN ART				1
UIEVOLUTION	China	6233452	8-21-07	Pending

DWT 12797437v2 0085630-000003

UIENGINE	European	5317706	9-15-06	Registered
	Community			
UIENGINE	Norway	239196	5-14-07	Registered
UIENGINE	Switzerland	554412	12-27-06	Registered
(Stylized)				_
UIE	International	935707	8-20-07	Registered
	Registration			
	designating China,			
	the European			
	Community,			
	Norway and			
	Switzerland			
UIEVOLUTION	International	917311	9-12-06	Registered
	Registration]
	designating, the			
	European			
	Community,			
	Norway and			
	Switzerland			

The Company and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents, patent applications, trademarks, and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Intentionally Left Blank]

DWT 12797437v2 0085630-000003

Very truly yours,

UIEvolution, Inc.

By: Name:

Name: Title:

Products

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CWR1, LLC

By:

Name: Christopher W. Ruff Title: Manager & Member

Very truly yours,	
UIEvolution, Inc.	
Ву:	
Name:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CWR1, LLC

By: Mame: Christophen is Riff
Title: Managing Member

DWT 12797437v2 0085630-000003

RECORDED: 05/05/2009